Reserves are based on an extensive 2001 study, CapEx, by the International

Society of Hospitality Consultants. The study shows that required reserves

average 5.5% over a 20 year period. However, average expenditures vary by

year, with peak spending occurring in year ten at over 12% of gross revenues

(details in Exhibit VII) .

37

- Total capital of $3,000,000 is allocated for the development of the project.

The estimated turn-key construction cost of $55,000 per unit is average for the

construction of a hotel of this size and quality, in our experience. Land is

estimated at $250,000, which is within reason for a small site in a

highway/rural/small town market area. Should capital needs prove to be

greater, then returns would change proportionately. The estimates of necessary

capital include:

Investment

Est. Land Investment
Improvements
Total Investment

$ 250,000 13

$ 2,750,000@ $55,000 per unit
$ 3,000,000

The pro forma profit and cash flow statements are shown overleaf:

ll SSI's estimate of development costs and land value.

38
f

I
Open July 1, 2011 Best Western Inn & Suites Land Value: $250,000
# Rooms: 50 Investment per room excluding land: $55,000

QUARTER: Third Fourth First Second Year
Rrnnites Sold 2,513 2,382 2,680 2,882 10,457
Rrnnites Avail 4,600 4,600 4,500 4,550 18,250
Occupancy % 54.6% 51. 8% 59.6% 63.3% 57.3%
Avg Rate $65.00 $60.00 $70.00 $75.00 $67.90
REVPAR $35.51 $31.07 $41.69 $47.51 $38.90 %

Revenues
Room Revenues $163,345 $142,920 $187,600 $216,150 710,015 96.0%
Other 6,860 6,003 7,879 9,078 29,821 4.0% (
Total Sales $170,205 $148,923 $195,479 $225,228 $739,836 100.0%

Operating Expense
Administration 10,212 8,935 11, 729 13,514 44,390 6.0%
Housekeeping 8,796 8,337 9,380 10,087 36,600 4.9%
Laundry 3,770 3,573 4,020 4,323 15,686 2.1%
Front Desk 10,052 9,528 10,720 11,528 41,828 5.7%
Miscellaneous 3,404 2,978 3,910 4,505 14,797 2.0%
Taxes/Benefits 4,348 4,002 4, 771 5,275 18,396 2.5%
Total Payroll 40,581 37,354 44,529 49,231 171,696 23.2%

-Room Expense
Linen & Laundry 3,770 3,573 4,020 4,323 15,686 2.1%
Comp. F & B 6,283 5,955 6,700 7,205 26,143 3.5%
Total Room 10,052 9,528 10,720 11,528 41,828 5.7%

-Other Expense
Phone Lines 1,307 1,307 1,307 1,307 5,229 0. 7%
Elec/Utility 11,309 10, 719 12,060 12,969 47,057 6.4%
Maint. & Repair 3,404 2,978 3,910 4,505 14,797 2.0%
Total Other 16,020 15,005 17,277 18,781 67,082 9.1%

-Gen & Adrnin
Marketing & Adver 11,434 10,004 13 / 132 15,131 49,701 6. 7%
Franchise Fee 4,900 4,288 5,628 6,485 21,300 2.9%
Credit Card 3,267 2,858 3,752 4,323 14,200 1. 9%
Tot Admin & Gen 19,601 17,150 22,512 25,938 85,202 11. 5%

-Total Op Expense 86,255 79,037 95,038 105,478 365,807 49.4%

Income Bef Fixed 83,951 69,886 100,441 119,751 374,028 50.6%

-Fixed Charges
( Insurance 3,699 3,699 3,699 3,699 14,797 2.0%

Property Tax 6,808 5,957 7,819 9,009 29,593 4.0%
Depree SL 39 Yrs. 17,628 17,628 17,628 17,628 70,513 9.5%
Tot Capital Expen 28,136 27,284 29,147 30,337 114,903 15.5%

Net Income Before 55,815 42,601 71,295 89,414 259,125 35.0%
Tax & Financing

Depreciat. AddBac 17,628 17,628 17,628 17,628 70, 513 9.5%
Renovation Reserv (6,808) (5, 957) (7, 819) (9, 009) (29,593) -4.0%
Cash Flow Before 66,635 54,273 81,104 98,033 300,045 40.6%

\
Tax & Financing

-see following 2 pages for the next 9 years-

39

Best Western Inn & Suites Compound
# Rooms: 50 Growth
Year 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Yr 2-10
Rmnites Sold 12,001 12,533 12,563 12,621 12,410 12,203 11,999 11,799 11, 587 1.1%
Rmnites Avail 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 0.0%
Occupancy % 65.8% 68.7% 68.8% 69.2% 68.0% 66.9% 65.7% 64. 7% 63.5% 1 . 1%
Avg Rate* $71. 27 $74.83 $77.81 $80.12 $82.52 $85.00 $87.55 $90.17 $92.87 3.5%
REVPAR $46.86 $51 . 39 $53.56 $55.41 $56.ll $56.83 $57.56 $58.30 $58.96 4.7%

RoomRevenues 855,277 937,852 977,518 1,011,150 1,024,092 1,037,199 1,050,474 1,063,919 1,076,068 4.7%